
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 6th September, 2016
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016.

4. Voice of the Child  

Video ‘changing the narrative about the care system: views from children and 
young people’.

5. Focus area - Role and Purpose of the Virtual School  (Pages 5 - 18)

To consider a report providing information to the committee on the local authority duties in 
promoting the education of cared for children and on the Virtual School arrangements in 
Cheshire East.

6. Corporate Parenting Update  (Pages 19 - 30)

To consider an update on the national and local developments in relation to cared for children 
and young people, and care leavers.

7. Corporate Parenting Board Development  



8. Committee Work Programme  (Pages 31 - 34)

To consider the work programme for the Committee.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, M Grant, G Hayes, 
G Merry, S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers
Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care
Peter Lambert, Head of Cared for Children
Gill Betton, Head of Children’s Development & Partnerships
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor G Hayes be appointed as 
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor G Hayes be appointed as Chairman.

Councillor G Hayes in the Chair

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

It was moved and seconded that Councillor G Merry be appointed as Vice-
Chairman.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor G Merry be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Saunders, M Simon and M 
Warren.

4 CABINET REPORT AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee received for information the report considered by Cabinet, 
at its meeting on 19 January 2016, together with the Terms of Reference.



Cabinet had resolved that 

“1 a Corporate Parenting Committee be appointed with cross party 
membership of 12 Elected Members and the terms of reference at 
Appendix 1 to the report; 

2 the Committee shall have the status of an advisory committee and 
include representative young people from the Children in Care 
Council to perform an advisory role to the Committee;

3 the Committee shall, once its membership has been agreed, 
formally commence its role; 

4 the existence of the Committee be noted in the Council’s 
constitution; and

5 all Members of the Council receive a progress report on a quarterly 
basis.”

The Committee was informed that, although the young people from the 
Children in Care Council wished to be involved, they did not at the present 
time wish to attend the meetings.  It was suggested that Committee 
members may instead meet with them through their meetings.

The Corporate Parenting Operational Group would continue to meet to 
deliver the strategy and provide information and advice to the Committee. 

It was requested that details of the governance structure for Children in 
Care be provided to the Committee, along with the details of the new 
officer structure for Children’s Services.

It was noted the Committee would receive summary reports of Regulation 
44 visits and it was request that the how these visits operated be included 
in the work programme for the Committee.

RESOLVED: That 

1 The Terms of Reference be noted.

2 The details of the officer structure for Ch
[...]
her month.

RESOLVED:

That a forward plan of work for the Corporate Parenting Committee be 
created and dates for future meetings be arranged.



The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.20 pm

Councillor G Hayes



Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 6th September 2016

Report of: Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills 
Nicola Axford, Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared for 
Children 

Subject/Title: Role and Purpose of the Virtual School

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides information to the committee on the local authority 
duties in promoting the education of cared for children.  It provides 
information on the Virtual School arrangements in Cheshire East and an 
overview on the cared for children cohort and their latest education 
outcomes.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of this report; 
2.1.2 Scrutinise whether the outcomes set out in the report are good enough 

for our children and young people; and
2.1.3 Identify where they may be able to support the key developments as 

Corporate Parents.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. As an advisory Committee to Cabinet, it is important that Corporate 
Parenting Committee has a comprehensive overview of the role and 
purpose of the Virtual School and its impact on attainment and outcomes 
for cared for children and young people. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

5. Background

Key Duties



5.1. Local authorities have a duty under the Children Act 1989 to safeguard and 
promote the welfare of a child looked after by them. This includes a 
particular duty to promote the child’s education achievement, wherever 
they live or are educated. The authority must therefore give particular 
attention to the educational implications of any decision about the welfare 
of those children. 

5.2. The local authority is required to appoint a Virtual School Head (VSH) for 
the purpose of discharging the local authority’s duty to promote the 
educational achievement of its looked after children, wherever they live or 
are educated. 

5.3. Social workers, VSHs and Independent Reviewing Officers (IRO), school 
admission officers and special educational needs departments should work 
together to ensure that – except in an emergency – appropriate education 
provision for a child is arranged at the same time as a care placement. 

5.4. All looked after children should have a Personal Education Plan (PEP), 
which is part of the child’s care plan.  

Delivery of Key Duties

5.5. In delivering its key duties, the local authority must ensure that:

 Closing the attainment and progress gap between looked after 
children and their peers and creating a culture of high aspirations for 
them is a top priority.

 Looked after children have access to a suitable range of high quality 
education placement options and that commissioning services for 
them takes account of the duty to promote their educational 
achievement.

 VSHs are in place and that they have the resources, time, training and 
support they need to discharge the duty effectively. 

 VSHs have robust procedures in place to monitor the attendance and 
education progress of the children their authority looks after.

 The authority’s Children in Care Council (CiCC) regularly addresses 
the educational experiences raised by looked after children and is 
able to respond effectively to such issues. 

5.6. In delivering the above, the Virtual School Head should make sure there 
are effective arrangements to:

Give the child a voice 

5.7. To promote a culture that takes account of the child’s views in meeting their 
educational needs and to help others, especially IROs, social workers, 
carers and schools, understand the importance of listening to and taking 
into account of the child’s wishes and feeling about education.



Work with others 

5.8. Encouraging and su
[...]
6th September 2016

Report of: Pete Lambert, Head of Cared for Children

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report; 
2.1.2 Note the proposed future updates around national and local 

developments; and
2.1.3 Comment on the scorecard at Appendix 1 and identify any further 

measures required for a quarterly scorecard.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet 
and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are 
likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate 
Parenting Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge 
performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

Children and Social Work Bill



5.1. The Children and Social Work Bill, published earlier this year, is currently 
progressing.   The main elements of the Bill are: 

Looked-after children and care leavers 
 Standards for how local authorities should act as a 'corporate parent' to 

support children in care and as they move into adult life. 
 A requirement on local authorities to consult on and publish a 'local offer' 

to care leavers, setting out the services they are entitled to. 
 An extension to the right to a Personal Adviser, someone who will make 

sure care leavers receive the support they need as they transition into 
adulthood, to all who want one up to the age of 25. 

Adoption 
 Ensuring courts and local authorities take better account of a child's need 

for stability up to the age of 18 when making decisions about their future. 
 A duty on local authorities and schools to promote educational 

achievement for adopted children and those in the long-term care of family 
members or guardians. 

Regulation of social workers 
 A specialist regulator for social work, to enable a clear focus on standards 

and effective training and development. 

Children's safeguarding 
 Better protection of children by ensuring that lessons are learned from 

serious child safeguarding cases. 
 Support for innovation in children's social care by allowing local authorities 

to pilot new, innovative approaches.

5.2. The DfE has begun developing draft statutory guidance that will underpin 
the corporate parenting principles set out in the new Children and Social 
Work Bill.  These principles, once finalised, will be applicable to all LAs in 
England but will not replace duties that LAs already have under the 
Children Act 1989.   To ensure this guidance is as useful as possible the 
DfE is seeking examples of what good corporate parenting looks like in 
local areas in order to inform this work.  The Bill has implications for how 
Cheshire East delivers its services and further updates will be provided to 
the Corporate Parenting Committee.

Children’s social care reform: a vision for change’
5.3. In January 2016, the Department for Education (DfE) published ‘Children’s 

social care reform: a vision for change’    The paper set a vision and reform 
programme for children’s social care, structured around three key areas, 
known as pillars:

 People and leadership - bringing the best people into the profession, 
equipping them with the right knowledge and skills and developing 
leaders equipped to nurture practice excellence.



 Practice and systems - creating the right environment for excellent 
practice and innovation to flourish and creating a learning culture, 
drawing on both best practice and the lessons when things go wrong.

 Governance and accountability - making sure that what we are doing 
is working, using data to show the strengths and weaknesses in the 
system, and developing innovative new organisational models with the 
potential to radically improve services.

Putting Children First

5.4. In July 2016, the DfE published ‘Putting Children First: delivering our vision 
for excellent children’s social care’. The paper sets out – against each of 
the above three pillars – the DfE’s programme of reform in children’s social 
care for the next four years, detailing how it will create the conditions to 
enable Government, local authorities and their local partners, social 
workers and other professionals such as foster carers to provide 
consistently excellent children’s social care.

‘Keep On Caring - Supporting Young People from Care to Independence’

5.5. Following on from ‘Putting Children First’, the government published ‘Keep 
on Caring’ in July 2016, which sets out specifically and in more depth what 
it means to put care leavers first.

5.6. Firstly, it sets out how the government will use the Innovation Programme 
to rethink how services are delivered and what support is provided, with a 
strong focus on finding new and better ways of helping care leavers 
develop the social networks that will sustain them not just in the years 
immediately after leaving care, but throughout their lives. The government 
will also support new ways of delivering services, for example through 
Trusts, which have a clear and specific focus on improving care leavers’ life 
chances.

5.7. Secondly, it sets out how the government will strengthen the culture of 
corporate parenting, both locally – through planned legislative measures – 
and through changes to central government policies, so that they better 
respond to care leavers’ unique status and circumstances. 

5.8. Finally, it sets out how the government will support and challenge local 
areas, so that all deliver to the standards of the best.

Independent report on children’s residential care

5.9. Also published in July 2016 was an independent report on children’s 
residential care by Sir Martin Narey, former Chief Executive of Barnardos 
and independent social care adviser to the Department for Education. Sir 
Martin Narey's key conclusion in the review report is that despite the 
history and reputation of children's residential care, children living in these 
settings are treated overwhelmingly well. Children's homes can and should 
be better though and the report makes 34 recommendations to deliver 
significant improvement.



Not Seen, Not Heard

5.10. The Care Quality Commission (CQC), the independent regulator of all 
health and social care services in England, recently published ‘Not Seen, 
Not Heard’, a report on children’s safeguarding and looked after children 
services in England. The review is the result of two years of research, 
looking into the quality of care that young people receive with local 
authority areas.  The CQC’s summary findings are as follows:

 Two out of every three young people we spoke to told us they didn’t 
feel involved in their care;

 Most areas we visited couldn’t prove to us they were making a 
difference to children and young people;

 Health staff need to improve how they share information with the right 
people at the right time; and

 When young people are old enough to leave children’s care services it 
can be very difficult for them to move to adult services.

5.11. CQC made the following recommendations:

 Children and young people must be actively engaged in their care
 Services must ensure their focus is on outcomes
 More needs to be done to identify children at risk of harm
 Children and young people must have access to the emotional and 

mental health support they need.

5.12. These recommendations are currently being considered by the Corporate 
Parenting Operational Group and proposed actions will be reported back to 
the Committee.

Local Developments

National Transfer Scheme – Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Childr
[...]
ld not be able to support from 
our resources in house, and to invest in preventative approaches, thus 
potentially saving money in the long term. It is also an opportunity to be 
involved in shaping the direction of change for children’s social care and to 
be a leader for change within the sector. A detailed report will be going to a 
future Cabinet meeting when the full financial impacts are determined.

Cheshire East Children’s Rights and Participation Service
5.19. Cheshire East’s Children’s Rights and Participation Service is currently 

delivered by The Children’s Society.  This includes the advocacy and 
independent visitor service and the participation of cared for children and 
young people through, for example, the Children in Care Council.  The 
current contract expires at the end of November 2016 and discussions are 
currently underway on options from December 2016 onwards; this includes 
delivering elements of the service ‘in-house’, extending the existing contract 
and re-tendering to test the market.  The Corporate Parenting Committee 
will be kept updated on developments. 

You Can Foster Campaign

5.20. September sees the launch of the regional foster carer recruitment 
campaign called ‘You Can Foster’. The theme of the campaign will be 
‘Ambition’ focussing on the important role foster carers play in supporting 
children & young people and helping them to realise their dreams.  The 
campaign will feature on regional TV and radio as well as online via social 
media channels such as Facebook.

Foster Carer Survey

5.21. The recruitment and retention of high quality Cheshire East Foster Carers 
continues to be a priority for the service. A recent survey has provided 
some key feedback on what is important to our Foster Carers, including:

 Receiving adequate information about the child (89% of respondents)
 Support from own children, family & friends (71% of respondents)



 Well managed payment systems (71% of respondents)
 Access to specialist help and advice (69% of respondents)
 Only 37% of respondents thought that guaranteed respite was very 

important in motivating you to foster
5.22. The majority of Foster Carers were happy with the training and 

development opportunities provided by Cheshire East.  Areas for 
improvement include the support received from their supervising social 
worker, the information received to care for children and information 
available on our website.  The service is working on an action plan to 
address these areas.

Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report

5.23. The Independent Reviewing Officer (IRO) Annual Report for 2015-16 has 
been drafted and will be presented to a future meeting of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee. The report will provide quantitative and qualitative 
evidence that summarises how the IRO service executed their statutory 
duties to ensure that children’s voice, views and rights were at the heart of 
care planning and review and that the decisions made in relation to these 
children were in their best interest.  

Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard 

5.24. The Corporate Parenting Committee need to be able to scrutinise and 
challenge performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and 
young people.  The attached scorecard at Appendix 1 is an extract from the 
performance information currently scrutinised by the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Committee.  

5.25. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to consider the attached 
scorecard and identify and additional measures required. Areas the 
Committee may wish to include are:

 Access to advocacy and independent visitor services
 Information on the use of local foster carers
 More information on the health of cared for children and care leavers, 

including immunisations, developmental assessments, annual health 
review and dentist checks

 More information around the take up and educational attainment of 
cared for children including the early years and apprenticeships

 Offender r
[...]
cial care services is a current risk 
on the Children and Families risk register.  The number of referrals 
requiring a social work assessment continues to increase and 
consequently the numbers for children and young people in care and on a 
child protection plans have increased significantly over the past year. 
Whilst this is in line with national increases, there is a risk that if the current 
increase in demand for services continues, this will affect staff’s ability to 
deliver effective social work practice.   

9. Background Papers

9.1. Appendix 1 – Corporate Parenting Scorecard
9.2. ‘Children’s social care reform: a vision for change’ 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-reform-
a-vision-for-change 

9.3. Putting Children First https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/putting-
children-first-our-vision-for-childrens-social-care 

9.4. Residential Care in England: Report of Sir Martin Narey’s independent 
review of children’s residential care  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-residential-care-in-
england 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Pete Lambert
Designation: Head of Cared for Children
Tel. No.: 07870 896895
Email: pete.lambert@cheshireeast.gov.uk

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-reform-a-vision-for-change
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-social-care-reform-a-vision-for-change
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/putting-children-first-our-vision-for-childrens-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/putting-children-first-our-vision-for-childrens-social-care
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-residential-care-in-england
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/childrens-residential-care-in-england




Corporate Parenting Scorecard - 2016-17 Appendix 1

PI Ref Measure Polarity Stat Neigh
Av

National
Av Target Yr. end

15-16 Qu 3 Qu 4 Qu 1
16-17

Yr. end
16-17 RA
[...]
port.  The rate of completion and return is improving due to the
allocation of an apprentice to chase PEPs from schools and Social Workers for
PEPs for children under 2 years old.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3



Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 6th September 2016

Report of: Gill Betton, Head of Children’s Development & Partnerships

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Committee Proposed Work Programme

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides a proposed outline work programme/forward plan for 
the Corporate Parenting Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Agree the areas of focus for the forthcoming meetings; and 
2.1.2 Note and, if appropriate, prioritise other reports that will be presented to 

the Committee over the coming year. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. Having focus areas for each Committee meeting will allow Members to 
have a ‘deeper dive’ on areas that have the most impact on outcomes for 
cared for children and care leavers.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. The Committee could determine an alternative work programme.

5. Background
5.1. The purpose of the Corporate Parenting Committee in its role as an 

advisory committee to the Cabinet is to ensure that the Council effectively 
discharges its role as Corporate Parent for all children and young people in 
care and care leavers from 0-25 years of age and holds partners to 
account for the discharge of their responsibilities.  This means that the 
Committee needs to have a broad overview of the effectiveness of current 
services and a deeper understanding of those areas that have most impact 
on outcomes for cared for children and care leavers.



5.2. Following a meeting with the Chair and Vice Chair of the new Committee, it 
is proposed that there will be two main parts to each Committee meeting; 
one a focussed and more detailed look at one key area; the other a round 
up of key national and local developments, performance and the 
effectiveness of existing services in relation to cared for children and care 
leavers, including proposed actions in relation to these.

Proposed Focus Areas
5.3. At its first meeting in June 2016 the Committee considered the document 

‘10 questions to ask if you’re scrutinising services for looked after children’.  
This document sets out the particular areas of scrutiny for corporate 
parents to have the biggest impact on outcomes for cared for children and 
care leavers. Based on these areas, the following focus areas are 
proposed for future meetings of the Committee:

September 2016 - Education, employment and training of children and 
young people in care and care leavers

November 2016 - Health and wellbeing of children and young people in 
care and care leavers 

January 2017 - Placement sufficiency and quality including residential 
care, out of county placements, Reg 44 visits, advocacy and independent 
visitors 

March 2017 - Provision and outcomes for care leavers

May 2017 - Workforce and infrastructure to support cared for children and 
care leavers

Performance Scorecard 

5.4. It is proposed to present quarterly performance information to the 
Committee on a broad range of measures.  This would be available for 
Committee scrutiny at the following meetings:

 September 2016 
 January 2017 
 May 2017

National and Local Information 

5.5. The Committee will want to look at the experiences of cared for children 
and care leavers and the effectiveness of all relevant services including 
Fostering and Adoption, Residential Services, Placements, Support 
Services, Permanency and Throughcare. Examples of some report areas 
include:

 Update on participation (Children in Care Council and Care Leavers 
Forum)

 Refresh of Corporate Parenting Strategy



 Care Leavers Strategy
 Adoption Panel Annual Report
 Fostering Panel Annual Report
 Reg 44 report
 Virtual School Annual Report
 IRO Annual Report
 Advocacy and Independent Visitor services
 Results of surveys (Foster Carer, staff etc)
 Sufficiency Statement
 Commissioned services
 Safeguarding, including missing from home and care and at risk of 

child sexual exploitation (CSE), youth offending

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Not applicable.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Not applicable.

8. Risk Management

8.1. Not applicable.

9. Background Papers

9.1. 10 questions to ask if you’re scrutinising services for looked after children.  
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=dd2b4d45-a687-
4c82-9737-fd31fb8a1c7c&groupId=10180 

10.Contact Information

Contact details for this report are as follows:-

Name: Gill Betton
Designation: Head of Children’s Development & Partnerships
Tel. No.: 07764 166262
Email: gill.betton@cheshireeast.gov.uk

http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=dd2b4d45-a687-4c82-9737-fd31fb8a1c7c&groupId=10180
http://www.local.gov.uk/c/document_library/get_file?uuid=dd2b4d45-a687-4c82-9737-fd31fb8a1c7c&groupId=10180



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Focus area - Role and Purpose of the Virtual School
	6 Corporate Parenting Update
	Copy of Corporate Parenting scorecard Q1 2016-17 v2

	8 Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 6th September, 2016 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, S Pochin, L Smetham and M Warren

Officers in attendance:
Nicola Axford – Headteacher, Virtual School for Cared For Children
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
Jacky Forster – Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Peter Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill, M Grant, J 
Saunders and M Simon.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 were approved as a correct 
record.

10 VOICE OF THE CHILD 

The Committee watched a video presentation ‘changing the narrative about the 
care system: views from children and young people’.  This was a compilation of 
views, opinions and experiences of a wide age range of children and young 
people who had been directly involved with the care system.  Drawing on their 
personal stories the video sought to explain what the experience had been like 
for them and it included some of the highs, lows and particular aspects which had 
affected or helped them personally.  

All agreed the video had a strong impact as it was based on direct experiences of 
the care system.  Members were advised that it was hoped that representatives 
of children in care and care leavers from Cheshire East would become involved 
with the work of the Committee and that the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman 
would be meeting with some of them in the near future to explore this further.



RESOLVED

That the video be noted.

11 FOCUS AREA - ROLE AND PURPOSE OF THE VIRTUAL SCHOOL 

Consideration was given to a report on the role and purpose of the Virtual School 
including information on the duties of the local authority in promoting the 
education of cared for children and the arrangements in Cheshire East.  

The Director of Education and 16-19 Skills, and the Headteacher of the Virtual 
School for Cared For Children, gave a joint presentation on its main aims which 
included closing the attainment and progress gap between looked after children 
and their peers by creating a culture of high aspirations for them; by ensuring 
they had access to a suitable range of high quality education placement options; 
robust procedures were in place to monitor attendance and progress, and that 
the educational experiences raised by looked after children were responded to 
effectively. 

The role of the Virtual School Head was to ensure effective arrangements were in 
place to support these key objectives and that the child’s views were also taken 
into account in meeting their educational needs.  The importance of working with 
the range of other people involved in supporting the child was stressed including 
the Schools themselves, ensuring appropriate training was given and the best 
possible education secured for the child.  The pupil premium, admission and 
exclusion provisions were also explained.  

In some cases the past experiences of looked after children impacted on their 
ability to do certain school tasks and positive interventions to overcome such 
difficulties were, therefore, put in place.  Discussion centred on how a child’s 
Personal Education Plan (PEP) was developed so as to support the personalised 
learning of that child and the Committee requested that a report be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Committee exploring this aspect further, including how to 
ensure the PEP was maintained and implemented. 

The presentation also included a partial overview of the educational outcomes of 
cared for children in the last educational year and it was noted that a full analyses 
would be provided when the published data was available.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That reports on Personal Education Plans, and on the educational 
outcomes for the last educational year, be submitted to future meetings of 
the Committee.

12 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers and a resume 
was given of the main elements of the following publications:

 The Children and Social Work Bill



 Two DfE publications entitled ‘Children’s social care reform: a vision for 
change’ and ‘Putting Children First: delivering our vision for excellent 
children’s social care’ 

 The Government publication  ‘Keep on Caring’
 An Independent report by Sir Martin Narey on children’s residential care
 Report of the Care Quality Commission ‘Not Seen, Not Heard’

And on local developments in respect of:

 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children
 The Care Leaver Pledge
 DfE Innovation Fund Expressions of Interest
 Cheshire East Children’s Rights and Participation Service
 The You Can Foster campaign and the Foster Carer survey
 Independent Reviewing Officer Annual Report

Consideration was also given to the Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard 
and to an extract taken from the information currently scrutinised by the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Committee.  It was proposed that this be reported to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis and it was agreed the Corporate Parenting 
Operational Group consider the addition of further areas of particular relevance to 
this Committee in line with those outlined in para 5.25 of the report.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted.

2. That the Corporate Parenting Operational Group consider the addition of 
further measures to the scorecard, of particular relevance to the 
Committee, in order to enable it to scrutinise and challenge performance 
and improve the outcomes for cared for children and young people.

13 CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD DEVELOPMENT 

The Committee was asked to consider areas of training needed to help in its role 
as an advisory committee to the Cabinet, in ensuring the Council discharged its 
role as Corporate Parent for all children and young people in care and care 
leavers from 0 – 25 years of age, and held partners to account for the discharge 
of their responsibilities.

It was recognized that there was a range of knowledge and experience on the 
Committee and that its work programme already included a number of in depth 
focus areas to which it was requested items be added on support for the 16+ age 
group and care leavers up to 25 years of age, the integration of asylum seekers 
and the psychological effects on children born of drug/alcohol dependent 
mothers.  

It was agreed that the Corporate Parenting Operational Group continue to 
develop the work and training programmes, with the inclusion of these and other 
items to be drawn from the Corporate Parenting Scorecard and as and when a 
particular need or request arose.

The Committee also stressed the fact that all councillors held the role of 
corporate parent and needed to consider the needs and requirements of cared 



for children at all times.  The Committee considered that training for this role 
should be compulsory for all Councillors.  

RESOLVED

That the training and development of the Committee continue as set out above 
and that, in addition, a training session be given to all Members of the Council on 
their role as corporate parent.

14 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the proposed work programme.  Focus areas were 
listed for future meetings in addition to which the following items would be added 
as had been agreed during the course of this meeting:

 Virtual School – Personal Education Plans and outcomes of the last 
educational year

 Quarterly Report on the Corporate Parenting Scorecard 
 Support for the 16+ age group and care leavers up to 25 years of age
 Integration of asylum seekers
 The psychological effects of children born to alcohol or drug dependant 

mothers

RESOLVED

That the proposed work programme and its additions be approved.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.00 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)


